

# **Exhibit 8**

CASE NO.: 06-17132, 06-17137

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

TASH HEPTING, GREGORY HICKS, CAROLYN JEWEL, AND ERIK KNUTZEN, ON  
BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,  
v.  
AT&T CORP.,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, AND  
THE UNITED STATES,  
INTERVENOR AND APPELLANT.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
THE HONORABLE VAUGHN R. WALKER, CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE

CIVIL NO. C-06-0672-VRW

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

SAMUELSON LAW, TECHNOLOGY  
& PUBLIC POLICY CLINIC  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—  
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW (BOALT  
HALL)  
JACK I. LERNER (220661)  
DEIRDRE K. MULLIGAN (218804)  
396 Simon Hall  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
Telephone: (510) 642-7515  
Facsimile: (510) 643-4625

*On the Brief:*  
JUDITH E. SCHAEFFER  
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY  
FOUNDATION  
2000 M Street, NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 467-4999  
Facsimile: (202) 293-2672

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. APPELLANTS’ INVOCATION OF THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE CONTRADICTS CONGRESS’S INTENT THAT COURTS REVIEW THE LEGALITY OF ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE CONDUCTED FOR NATIONAL SECURITY PURPOSES .....	11
A. Congress Rejected Proposed Statutory Schemes Under Which the Judiciary Would Have Had Little Role in Assessing the Legality of Electronic Surveillance Conducted for Foreign Intelligence Purposes	12
B. Congress Crafted Carefully Balanced Procedures at 50 U.S.C. § 1806(f) By Which Federal Courts Are To Assess The Lawfulness of Surveillance After It Has Been Conducted .....	15
1. Congress Intended For § 1806(f) To Be The Exclusive Means To Address The Need For Secrecy In Litigation Over Electronic Surveillance Conducted For National Security Purposes.....	16
2. The Legislative History Behind § 1806(f) Reveals A Careful And Deliberate Effort To Balance National Security Concerns Against The Rights Of Aggrieved Persons .....	19
3. Appellants’ Assertion of The State Secrets Privilege and <i>Totten/Tenet</i> Bar Here Contradicts the Congressional Intent Behind § 1806(f).....	21
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF FISA’S CIVIL CAUSE OF ACTION DEMONSTRATES THAT CONGRESS CONSIDERED AND ACCOUNTED FOR THE NEED FOR SECRECY IN LITIGATION OVER ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE CONDUCTED FOR NATIONAL SECURITY PURPOSES .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

## CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, *Amicus Curiae* People for the American Way Foundation certifies that no publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity owns 10% or more of People for the American Way Foundation.

DATED: May 2, 2007

By:

---

SAMUELSON LAW, TECHNOLOGY  
& PUBLIC POLICY CLINIC  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—BERKELEY  
SCHOOL OF LAW (BOALT HALL)  
JACK I. LERNER (220661)  
DEIRDRE K. MULLIGAN (218804)  
396 Simon Hall  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
Telephone: (510) 642-7515  
Facsimile: (510) 643-4625

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	23
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875).....	23
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	22
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	9

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(ii).....	4, 24, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(ii) (1970).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2511(3) (1968) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2518(7) .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 2520.....	4, 24, 25
50 U.S.C. § 1801(e) .....	29
50 U.S.C. § 1804.....	10, 14
50 U.S.C. § 1805.....	10, 14
50 U.S.C. § 1806.....	10, 14
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....	4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29
50 U.S.C. § 1809(a)(1).....	25
District of Columbia Court Reform and Criminal Procedure Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-358, 77 Stat. 478 .....	25
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 .....	10, 25
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-511, 97 Stat. 1783 .....	6, 10
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, § 802, 82 Stat. 197, 212-223 .....	6

USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 206-08, 115 Stat. 272, 282-283 .....10

## **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS\***

Bill of Rights Procedures Act of 1974, S. 3440, 93rd Cong. (1974) .....	11
<i>Electronic Surveillance for National Security Purposes: Hearings on S. 2820, S.3440, and S.4062 Before the Subcomms. on Criminal Laws and Procedures and Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93rd Cong. (1974) ..</i> .....	5, 12, 13, 26
<i>Foreign Intelligence Electronic Surveillance: Hearings on H.R. 5794, H.R. 9745, H.R. 7308, and H.R. 5632, The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1977, Before the Subcomm. on Legis. of the H. Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence, 95th Cong. (1978).....</i>	12
<i>Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1976: Hearings on S. 743, S. 1888 and S. 3197 Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Laws and Procedures of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (1976).....</i>	15
<i>Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1977: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Laws and Procedures of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (1977).....</i>	13
Freedom From Surveillance Act of 1974, S. 4062, 93rd Cong. (1974) .....	11, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283 (1978) .....	12, 13, 18, 20, 24, 27, 28, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1720 (1978) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4048 .....	9, 20, 21, 22, 29
S. Rep. No. 94-1035 (1976).....	27
S. Rep. No. 95-604(I) (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904 .....	6, 7, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 27, 28
S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3973 .....	16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 28
S. Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, <i>Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans (Book II)</i> , S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.aarclibrary.org/publib/church/reports/book2/contents.htm">http://www.aarclibrary.org/publib/church/reports/book2/contents.htm</a> .....	7, 8

---

\* For a compendium of legislative history materials relating to the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, please see *Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (FISA)*, available at <http://www.cnss.org/fisa.htm> (last visited May 1, 2007).

S. Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, *Supplementary Detailed Staff Reports on Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans (Book III)*, S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976), available at <http://www.aarclibrary.org/publib/church/reports/book3/contents.htm> .....8

Surveillance Practices and Procedures Act of 1973, S. 2820, 93rd Cong. (1973) .....11

*Warrantless Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance - 1974: J. Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Practice and Procedure and the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on Surveillance of the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations*, 93rd Cong. (1974) .....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Br. of Intervenor-Appellant United States of America (March 9, 2007) ..... 22, 23, 25, 30

Br. of *Amici Curiae* Prof. Erwin Chemerinsky et al..... 15, 24

Intervenor United States of America’s Reply in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss, *Hepting, et al., v. AT&T Corp., et al.* (N.D. Cal., No. C-06-0672-VRW).....18

Peter Swire, *The System of Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Law*, 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1306 (2004) .....11
